



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

CONTACT: Thomas W. Schneider – President, CEO
James A. Dowd – Senior Vice President, CFO
Telephone: (315) 343-0057

Pathfinder Bancorp, Inc. Announces Third Quarter and Year to Date Earnings

Oswego, New York, November 1, 2013 - Pathfinder Bancorp, Inc. (“Company”), the mid-tier holding company of Pathfinder Bank (“Bank”), (NASDAQ: PBHC) announced its results for the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2013.

Highlights for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2013

- Net income for the third quarter of 2013 was \$528,000 as compared to \$670,000 for the comparable prior year period. The decrease in net income was principally due to the \$300,000 increase in personnel expenses driven, in part, by increased health insurance expenses. Net income for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2013 was \$1.9 million and unchanged from the same period in 2012.
- Basic and diluted earnings per share were \$0.21 and \$0.20, respectively, for the third quarter of 2013 as compared to basic and diluted earnings per share of \$0.22 for the third quarter of 2012. Basic and diluted earnings per share for the nine month period ended September 30, 2013 were \$0.74 and \$0.73, respectively, as compared to basic and diluted earnings per share of \$0.62 for the comparable period in 2012. The increase in basic and diluted earnings per share comparing year over year nine month periods was due to the lack of need for SBLF preferred stock dividend payments through the third quarter of 2013 as positive updated lending information provided to the U.S. Treasury resulted in a credit against the dividend rate for the current quarter and the nine month year to date period.
- Return on average assets was 0.43% for the three-month period ended September 30, 2013 compared to 0.57% for the corresponding period in 2012. The decrease was due to the decrease in net income and the increase in average assets between the year over year third quarter periods. Return on average assets was 0.50% for

the nine month period in 2013 compared to 0.55% for the nine month period in 2012. This decrease was due to the increase in average assets between the same nine month periods, while net income between these comparable periods was unchanged.

- Return on average equity was 5.25% for the three-month period ended September 30, 2013, compared to 6.59% for the same period in 2012. This decrease was due to a combination of lower net income and higher average equity between these two periods. For the nine-month period in 2013, return on average equity was 6.04%, compared to 6.53% for the same period in 2012. This decrease was due to higher levels of average equity with net income unchanged between these two time periods.
- Total loans were \$338.1 million at September 30, 2013, compared to total loans of \$333.7 million at December 31, 2012, representing a nominal aggregate increase of \$4.4 million, or 1.3%. Growth between these two time periods was limited by the sale of residential mortgage loans in the second quarter in the amount of \$8.8 million.

“Year over year earnings have been relatively flat as reductions in net interest margin and higher operating expenses offset the benefits of organic loan and deposit growth,” according to Tom Schneider, President and CEO. “We have a healthy loan pipeline and look forward to the benefits of our continued growth and expansion into the Greater Syracuse market. However, we remain highly cognizant of the risks inherent in an environment of uncertain monetary and fiscal policy.”

Income Statement

For the three months ended September 30, 2013, net interest income increased to \$3.9 million from \$3.7 million in the same prior year period as the increase in the average balance of earning assets, particularly commercial real estate and commercial loans, was partially offset by the decrease in net interest margin. The largest impact on the improvement in net interest income stemmed from the reduction of interest expense as higher rate maturing certificates of deposit and Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings were replaced with similar products but at lower current market rates. Net interest margin on a tax equivalent basis for the third quarter of 2013 modestly decreased to 3.45% from 3.46% for the comparable prior year period, but when compared to the previous quarter, net interest margin improved by 5 basis points.

For the first nine months of 2013, net interest income was \$11.6 million as compared to \$11.0 million in the same prior year period with the increase mainly from reduced rates paid on time deposits and Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings and an increase in average balances on commercial loans and real estate commercial loan products. The increase in average balances of tax-exempt securities and reduced rates paid on money market deposit accounts also contributed modestly to the increase in net interest income between the year over year nine month periods.

Noninterest income for the third quarter of 2013 was \$704,000 as compared to \$661,000 for the comparable prior year period due equally to an increase in service charges on deposit accounts and net gains on the sales of loans and foreclosed real estate. Noninterest income for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2013 was \$2.5 million as compared to \$2.2 million in the same 2012 period. This increase between the two nine month periods was due largely to the second quarter residential loan sale which resulted in the recognition of a net gain of \$395,000.

Noninterest expense for the third quarter of 2013 was \$3.7 million as compared to \$3.2 million for the third quarter of 2012. This increase was principally due to an increase in personnel expenses driven by wage increases and benefit costs, including costs under the Company's self-insured health insurance program, and miscellaneous other expenses comprised of a write-down on a repossessed asset, fraud losses, office supplies, and travel and training. Noninterest expense for the nine month period ended September 30, 2013 was \$10.8 million, an increase of \$784,000 from the prior year nine month period and due principally to personnel expenses, advertising expenses, the repossessed asset write-down, fraud losses, and travel and training.

For the third quarter of 2013, the Company recorded \$216,000 in provision for loan losses as compared to \$275,000 for the third quarter of 2012. This decrease was due primarily to the Company's quarterly review of the probable and estimable losses within the loan portfolio and the net recoveries of \$5,000 recorded in the third quarter of 2013 as compared to \$55,000 in net charge-offs recorded in the same prior year period. For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2013, the Company recorded a provision of \$816,000 as compared to \$650,000 in provision for loan losses recorded in the same 2012 nine-month period. This increase stemmed from the need for a specific reserve associated with one large commercial relationship in the first quarter of 2013 and net charge-offs of \$232,000 for the first nine months of 2013 as compared to \$198,000 for the same prior year period. The increase in net charge-offs principally resided in the residential mortgage loan and consumer loan segments, the latter including home equity loans and junior liens.

Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2013

Total assets increased to \$492.5 million at September 30, 2013 as compared to \$477.8 million at December 31, 2012. This increase of \$14.7 million was largely centered in investment securities and, to a lesser extent, gross loans. Investment securities increased to \$115.4 million at September 30, 2013 from \$108.3 million at year-end 2012. Gross loans increased \$4.3 million as the \$8.8 million decrease in loans from the previously mentioned loan sale was offset primarily by a \$14.6 million net increase in commercial and municipal loans.

The increase in total assets was largely funded by increases in municipal, retail, and business deposits in support of the Company's organic growth objectives. Total deposits at September 30, 2013 were \$401.3 million as compared to \$391.8 million at December 31, 2012.

Shareholders' equity was unchanged at \$40.8 million at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012. The increase in retained earnings between these two time periods resulting from the generation of earnings less dividends declared was offset by the decrease in market value of the securities portfolio, after tax. The decrease in market value between these two time periods, caused by an increase in related market interest rates, resulted in an increase to accumulated other comprehensive loss and its attendant decrease in shareholders' equity.

In an effort to limit the amount of future volatility in accumulated other comprehensive income, the Company transferred 55 securities totaling \$32.5 million from the available-for-sale classification to held-to-maturity at September 30, 2013. The securities transferred were estimated by the Company to exhibit the greatest amount of price volatility during a rising interest rate environment.

Asset Quality

Asset quality metrics continued to report mixed results through the first nine months of 2013. Annualized net loan charge-offs were 0.09% for the first nine months of 2013, and unchanged from the same prior year period and principally centered in residential first mortgage loans and home equity loans and junior liens. Impaired loans decreased to \$6.0 million at September 30, 2013 as compared to \$6.7 million at December 31, 2012 but the specific reserves against these impaired loans increased \$175,000 to \$1.1 million due principally to one large commercial relationship. Nonperforming loans to period end loans increased to 1.74% at September 30, 2013 as compared to 1.66% and 1.43% at December 31, 2012 and September 30, 2012, respectively. This increase over the prior two indicated periods was centered in commercial real estate loans. The provision for loan losses recorded in the third quarter of 2013 allowed the ratio of allowance for loan losses to period end loans to increase to 1.50% at September 30, 2013 as compared to 1.35% at December 31, 2012 and 1.37% at September 30, 2012.

Delinquency trends improved across all product segments between December 31, 2012 and September 30, 2013. While the residential mortgage and consumer loan segments reported the largest improvements in total, the residential segment saw a shift in its past due loans towards the 90 day and over category. Delinquency trends are reviewed monthly and management continues to be proactive in working with our borrowers to minimize losses to the Bank. Management reviews trends in historical loss rates and environmental factors on a quarterly basis, in addition to assessing the specific allowance needs on impaired loans, and judges the current level of allowance for loan losses to be adequate to absorb the estimable and probable losses inherent in the loan portfolio.

About Pathfinder Bancorp, Inc.

Pathfinder Bancorp, Inc. is the mid-tier holding company of Pathfinder Bank, a New York chartered savings bank headquartered in Oswego, New York. The Bank has eight full service offices located in its market area consisting of Oswego County and northern Onondaga County. Financial highlights for Pathfinder Bancorp, Inc. are attached.

Presently, the only business conducted by Pathfinder Bancorp, Inc. is the 100% ownership of Pathfinder Bank and Pathfinder Statutory Trust II.

This release may contain certain forward-looking statements, which are based on management's current expectations regarding economic, legislative, and regulatory issues that may impact the Company's earnings in future periods. Factors that could cause future results to vary materially from current management expectations include, but are not limited to, general economic conditions, changes in interest rates, deposit flows, loan demand, real estate values, and competition; changes in accounting principles, policies, or guidelines; changes in legislation or regulation; and economic, competitive, governmental, regulatory, and technological factors affecting the Company's operations, pricing, products, and services.